[Cite as State v. Woodruff, 2003-Ohio-6518.]

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee	:	C.A. Case No. 19697
V.	:	T.C. Case No. 94-CR-308
ROBERT L. WOODRUFF	:	(Criminal Appeal from Common Pleas Court)
Defendant-Appellant	:	

OPINION

.

.

Rendered on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2003.

MATHIAS H. HECK, JR., Prosecuting Attorney, By: NATALIA S. HARRIS, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Atty. Reg. #0072431, Appellate Division, P.O. Box 972, 301 W. Third Street, Suite 500, Dayton, Ohio 45422 Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Automeys for Flaintin-Appellee

JACK HARRISON, Atty. Reg. #0005076, 130 W. Second Street, Suite 604, Dayton, Ohio 45402

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

.

FAIN, P.J.

{**¶1**} Defendant-appellant Robert Woodruff appeals from an order of the trial court determining him to have violated the conditions of his probation, and ordering him imprisoned for the remainder of his sentence originally imposed for Attempted Murder, which was a term of from five to twenty-five years. Woodruff contends that the trial court erred by considering evidence of bad acts, with respect

to which he had not been given notice, and also that the trial court erred by admitting hearsay evidence from a successor probation officer, who had no direct knowledge of facts set forth in a report from her predecessor. We conclude that the admission of the hearsay evidence cannot possibly have prejudiced Woodruff, since the only probation violations that he was found to have committed were violations that he admitted having committed, when he testified.

{¶2} The trial court bifurcated the hearing. In the portion of the hearing devoted to an adjudication of whether the alleged probation violations had occurred, the trial court excluded the State's attempt to interject evidence of bad acts, with respect to which Woodruff had not been given prior notice. After the trial court found that Woodruff had violated the terms of his probation in some respects, the trial court then proceeded to the disposition phase of the hearing. In this portion of the hearing, evidence of Woodruff's bad acts, which had not been the subject of any of the alleged probation violations, was admitted, without objection. Furthermore, it appears that Woodruff's attorney was familiar with this evidence, because he responded to the evidence in an intelligent manner that suggested prior preparation. Accordingly, we conclude that the admission of the trial court is Affirmed.

{**q**3} In 1994, Woodruff pled guilty to one count of Attempted Murder, and was sentenced to a term of five to twenty-five years imprisonment. In 1999, the trial court sustained Woodruff's motion for shock probation, suspended his sentence, and placed Woodruff on probation, with conditions, for a period not to exceed five

years.

{**¶4**} In April, 2002, Woodruff's probation officer, Jill Johnson, filed a notice alleging that Woodruff had violated the following conditions of his probation:

{**¶5**} "Rule 1: You shall refrain from violation of any law (Federal, State County, and City). You shall get in touch immediately with your Probation Officer if arrested or questioned by a law-enforcement officer.

{**¶6**} "Rule 4: You shall work regularly at a lawful occupation and support your legal dependents, if any, to the best of your ability. When out of work, you shall notify your Probation Officer at once. You shall consult your Probation Officer prior to job changes.

{**q7**} "Rule 5: You shall report at such time and place as directed by your Probation Officer. If your Probation Officer is unavailable, you shall report to the Officer-of-the -Day, the Team Supervisor, or the Division Manager.

{**¶8**} "Rule 6: You shall not use unprescribed narcotics or any other illegal chemicals and consent to medical tests to determine if you have violated this condition of probation. You shall be subject to periodic searches without warrant or Court order to determine compliance with this condition of probation."

{**¶9**} In June, 2002, Terra Bechtol took over Johnson's caseload and became Woodruff's probation officer.

{**¶10**} On November 21, 2002, a probation revocation hearing was held. At the outset of that hearing, the following colloquy occurred:

{**¶11**} "MR. GORALESKI [representing Woodruff]: Your Honor, uh. . .if I may be heard, uh. . . as the Court notes, uh. . .the Notice of Revocation was, uh. . .filed

on April the 1st alleging violations of Rule One, Four, Five and Six. Uh . . . I would note that, uh. . .none of those alleged violations, uh. . . have anything to do with, uh. . . Mr. Woodruff's alleged conduct over in the jail while confined. And I would think that a revocation that would have anything to do with allegations of misconduct on Mr. Woodruff's part would be inappropriate since it's not contained in the Notice of Revocation that is at issue here.

{**¶12**} "JUDGE WAGNER: Okay.

{**¶13**} "MS. HIETT [representing the State]: Your Honor, the only response the State would have is that I believe in Ms. Bechtol's defense that it was only recently, in fact, this past week that she found out that there were even problems in the jail. And also that was a reason, I believe, that the Court was asking as to why he was on a two-man move and always in shackles.

{**¶14**} "And so based on what, at least was indicated to me as of last week, I went ahead and have subpoenaed at least the officer or officers, there's actually two that would be testifying, as to the basis for the two-man move.

{**¶15**} "Also, uh. . .they would be testifying to further, uh. . .conduct by the Defendant which Ms. Bechtol was just made aware of.

 $\{\P16\}$ "JUDGE WAGNER: Okay. Well, I – I'm going to accept Mr. Goraleski's representation here. He's right, it's not part of this. What we'll do is we'll conduct the Hearing on the Probation Revocation and make a determination as to whether that should be granted here.

 $\{\P 17\}$ "I would ask though that the officers remain in the event that I have to make a decision on sentencing. . .

{**¶18**} "MS. HIETT: That's fine.

{**¶19**} "JUDGE WAGNER: . . .and his conduct in the jail would certainly have a bearing on that. Okay."

{**[**20} The probation revocation hearing then proceeded. After hearing evidence from both parties, the trial court found that Woodruff had failed to provide verification of employment, as required by Rule Number 4 of his probation conditions; that Woodruff had failed to report to the probation office, as required, on March 19, 2002, in violation of Rule Number 5 of his probation conditions; and that Woodruff tested positive for marijuana on January 23rd and March 12th, 2002, in violation of Rule Number 6 of his probation conditions. With respect to all other alleged probation violations, the trial court found in favor of Woodruff.

{**Q1**} The trial court then proceeded to the disposition phase of the hearing. The State called two officers who had apparently conveyed Woodruff from jail to the hearing, and they testified to threats and acts of violence by Woodruff while he was incarcerated. The testimony of these officers was received without objection.

{**q22**} Following a hearing, the trial court entered an order finding that Woodruff had violated the terms of his probation, and ordering him imprisoned for the remainder of his five to twenty-five year term of imprisonment. From that order, Woodruff appeals.

II

{¶23**}** Woodruff's First Assignment of Error is as follows:

{¶24} "THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROVIDE APPELLANT A FAIR PROBATION REVOCATION HEARING AS REQUIRED BY DUE PROCESS."

{**[25]** In this assignment of error, Woodruff contends that his due process right to a notice and hearing was violated by the testimony of the two police officers concerning his bad acts while in jail, since he had not received prior notice of those allegations. The trial court sustained Woodruff's objections to this line of testimony in connection with the adjudication portion of the hearing. This testimony was excluded, and when the prosecuting attorney indicated, during the argument following the adjudication portion of the hearing, that it would be necessary to elicit this testimony, in rebuttal to an argument made in Woodruff's behalf, the trial court did not permit it. The trial court did, however, indicate that it would consider this evidence in determining what to do, in the event that it should find that Woodruff had violated the terms of his probation. Woodruff interposed no objection to this announcement. Then, when the dispositional phase of the hearing began, after the trial court found certain probation violations to have occurred, the State elicited the testimony of Montgomery County Sheriff's deputies Rod Brown and Michael Hill, Jr., without any objection by Woodruff. They testified concerning certain threats of violence by Woodruff while he was in the Montgomery County Jail, awaiting the probation revocation hearing. Following the testimony by the officers, Woodruff testified in his own behalf, and his counsel showed the events leading up to the alleged threats of violence, indicating that Woodruff had been under a lot of provocation.

{**¶26**} Under these circumstances, we conclude that Woodruff waived all but plain error when he failed to object to the testimony of Officers Brown and Hill during the dispositional phase of the probation revocation hearing. From the

manner in which Woodruff's counsel conducted his direct examination of his client concerning the events about which Brown and Hill had testified, it appears that Woodruff's counsel was prepared to respond to these allegations. Accordingly, we find no plain error. The test for plain error is whether the outcome of the trial would clearly have been otherwise, except for the error. *State v. Stallings*, 89 Ohio St.3d 280, 285, 2000-Ohio-164, 730 N.E.2d 159. Notice of plain error is to be taken with the utmost of caution, under exceptional circumstances, and only to prevent a manifest miscarriage of justice. *State v. Pumpelly* (1991), 77 Ohio St.3d 470, 475, 602 N.E.2d 714, 717. We see no manifest miscarriage of justice in this case, and we do not conclude that the result of the hearing would clearly have been otherwise, had Woodruff received prior notice of the alleged bad acts in the jail.

{**[127**} Woodruff's First Assignment of Error is overruled.

Ш

{[28} Woodruff's second and third assignments of error are as follows:

{**¶29**} "THE REVOCATION HEARING WAS BASED EXCLUSIVELY UPON HEARSAY."

{¶30} "DEFENDANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE OHIO CONSTITUTION AS TO COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE TOTAL HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF THE SUBSTITUTE P.O. WHICH WAS THE GRAVAMEN OF THE PROBATION RULES, 4, 5, & 6, THAT APPELLANT WAS FOUND GUILTY OF VIOLATING." {**¶31**} In these assignments of error, Woodruff is contending that the testimony of the successor probation officer, Terra Bechtol, concerning the records of her predecessor, Jill Johnson, was inadmissible hearsay. This testimony was received without objection, therefore, it can only constitute the basis for reversal on appeal if its admission constituted plain error, or if Woodruff's trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective for having failed to object to it.

{**¶32**} With respect to some of the alleged probation violations, the trial court found in Woodruff's favor. The trial court only found against Woodruff on the basis that he had failed to verify his employment, that he had failed to report to the probation department on one particular occasion, and that he had tested positive for marijuana on two occasions. When he testified in his defense, Woodruff admitted to each of these facts. Consequently, the admission of Bechtol's testimony concerning Johnson's reports, even if it was inadmissible hearsay,¹ cannot possibly have prejudiced Woodruff.

{¶**33}** Woodruff's Second and Third Assignments of Error are overruled.

IV

{**¶34**} All of Woodruff's assignments of error having been overruled, the judgment of the trial court is Affirmed.

.

YOUNG and GLASSER, JJ., concur.

¹The Ohio Rules of Evidence do not apply to proceedings granting or revoking probation. Evid. R. 101(C)(3). While some standard for trustworthiness of evidence may be required by due process, under both the Ohio and United States constitutions, we find it unnecessary to decide whether Bechtol's testimony concerning Johnson's reports meet that standard, since the only violations of Woodruff's probation found by the trial court were the violations Woodruff admitted to, in

(Judge George M. Glasser, Retired from the Sixth Appellate District, Sitting by Assignment of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Ohio).

Copies mailed to:

Natalia S. Harris Jack Harrison Hon. A. J. Wagner